Companies might operate in multi-currency jurisdictions and will manage their own currency risk, which could be
through funding their debt in multiple currencies that match their operations or foreign exchange hedging policies,
and therefore they could be exposed to more currencies than ZAR and US$. The Board actively monitors the
Group’s currency exposure and will consider hedging strategies if required and as appropriate. In addition, relatively
small amounts of cash and cash equivalents are held in US$ to fund operating expenses, which will not be materially
impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates. All other financial assets and liabilities are ZAR denominated.

The table below demonstrates the implied sensitivity in the fair value at 30 June 2025 of the non-ZAR denominated
unlisted Portfolio Companies held at 30 June 2025 based on assumed changes to the US$:ZAR exchange rate
(17.7022 at 30 June 2025).

110  ETHOS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26	 Financial risk factors and instruments (continued)
26.6	 Market risk (continued)

26.6.1 Currency risk (continued)
Group and Company

At 30 June 2025

Per share
impact

Fair value
adjustment

Rand R’000

US$:ZAR
Change %:

US$:ZAR
Implied rate:

+5.0% 18.5873 0.27 67,893
+10.0% 19.4724 0.53 135,787
-5.0% 16.8171 (0.27) (67,893)
-10.0% 15.9320 (0.53) (135,787)

At 30 June 2024

Per share
impact

Fair value
adjustment

Rand R’000

US$:ZAR
Change %:

US$:ZAR
Implied rate:

+5.0% 19.1051 0.15 38,587
+10.0% 20.0148 0.30 77,175
-5.0% 17.2855 (0.15) (38,587)
-10.0% 16.3758 (0.30) (77,175)

Any changes in the US$:ZAR or any other exchange rates, might also have an impact on the underlying valuation
inputs and subjective considerations in determining the valuation of the Portfolio Companies (e.g. maintainable
revenue or EBITDA and net debt) that make up the NAV of the Funds and therefore the Board believes it is not
reasonable, and potentially misleading, for it to accurately determine and present to the shareholders of the Group
the sensitivity analysis of the potential impact on changes to foreign exchange rates. Therefore, shareholders need
to be careful when considering the indicative fair value adjustments.

[…]

Rand R’000

% change Rate %

±1.0 8.2920 — ±825
±2.0 9.2920 ±0.01 ±1,650
±3.0  10.2920 ±0.01 ±2,475

In respect of the interest rate benchmark reform, the Board believes that any potential change in the JIBAR-based
interest payable on the loan facilities, will likely not have a material impact on the Group or Company.

26.6.3 Equity price risk
The Group is indirectly exposed to equity price risk through the valuation of the underlying portfolio investments
held by its investments in Funds. The fair value of these companies is largely derived from comparable market
ratings, which are derived from public companies’ quoted market prices and earnings. The underlying Portfolio
Companies are valued quarterly and the Board has access to the valuation information to monitor and review the
fair value of the investments and consider any impairments where appropriate – also refer to note 26.4.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity in the fair value of the unlisted investments held at 30 June 2025 based
on fluctuations in the price of its unlisted investments.

Group and Company

Per share
impact

Fair value
adjustment

At 30 June 2025 Rand R’000

Change in equity prices assumed
+10% 0.93 237,122
-10% (0.93) (237,122)

Per share
impact

Fair value
adjustment

At 30 June 2024 Rand R’000

Change in equity prices assumed
+10% 0.91 230,922
-10% (0.91) (230,922)

112  ETHOS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26	 Financial risk factors and instruments (continued)
26.7	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations. The financial assets that expose the Group to credit risk consist of unlisted
investments, money market investments (Temporary Investments), cash and cash equivalents and other assets and
receivables. The Group’s credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of these financial assets at the reporting date.